
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 
 

Meeting date:  4 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    4.30 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt and Councillor Dr David 

Willingham 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Election of Chair   

 

2  Apologies   

 

3  Declarations of interest   

 

4  Bargain Booze Review  (Pages 5 - 98) 

 

5  BRIEFING NOTES   

 

6  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Bargain Booze Select Convenience   

 Page 1 of 8 Last updated 27 August 2024 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee – 4 September 2024 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for Review of a 
Premises Licence 

 
Bargain Booze Select Convenience, 216 - 218 Hewlett Road, 

Cheltenham, GL52 6UJ 
 

Report of the Head of Public Protection 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 Under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, at any stage, following the grant of a premises 

licence or club premises certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the 
licensing authority to review the licence or certificate because of a matter, or matters, arising at 
the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives. 

 
1.2 In this case, an application for a review of the premises licence was submitted by Gloucestershire 

Constabulary on 16.07.2024 in relation to Bargain Booze Select Convenience, 216 - 218 Hewlett 
Road, Cheltenham, GL52 6UJ. 

1.3 The ground for the review can be summarised as follows: 

The Protection of Children from Harm 

And offence of persistently selling alcohol to children (Section 147A of the Licensing Act 2003) 

Within a 3 month period between 4th April and 25th June 2024, this premises sold alcohol to a minor 
DPS (Designated Premises Supervisor) conducted the sale and a separate member of staff failed a 
Test Purchase (TP) Operation selling alcohol to the 16yr old tester.  

The same DPS also failed a previous TP OP in November 2022 serving alcohol to a 16yr old tester. 

A staged approach has been adopted and efforts made to try to deal with the concerns at a local level, 
including PC 2309 Sansom visiting the store in person on two occasions, giving two written warnings 
and having numerous phone calls & emails with the DPS. 

The premises licence holder, who is also the DPS (since 2021),has failed to demonstrate that she can 
run a safe and responsible premises and has failed to address issues that have arisen thus negatively 
impacting on the licensing objectives. 

1.4 Further grounds supporting this review application can be found in the appendices accompanying the 
application for the review (attached at appendix 1 of thi
[...]
, 216-218 HEWLETT ROAD,  
CHELTENHAM. The testers who were only 15 years old was able to purchase a 4 pack of 
WKD Blue with an ABE of 4% costing £5.49 from your employee Mr Mejor Singh who 
failed to ask any age verification questions or challenge the young person.  
 
This is your 2nd recorded failure in a 3 month consecutive period. A sale to a minor is a 
breach of the licensing objectives and breach of your licence under the Licensing Act 
2003. As this is a second sale of alcohol to a minor in a 3 month consecutive period it is 
classed as the following offence: 
 
Section 147a Licensing Act 2003 - Persistently selling alcohol to children 
A person guilty of an offence under this section shall be liable, on summary conviction, 
to [F3a fine]. 
 
Due to the fact that this is now a second failure for selling alcohol to someone under 18 
years of age within a 3 month period, I am not looking to prosecute you but will be 
requesting a review of your licence as I discussed with you.  
 
You are the Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises, it is your responsibility to 
ensure that the licensing objectives are upheld and implemented.  
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
Jeremy Sansom 
Police Constable 2309  
Cheltenham & Tewkesbury Liquor Licensing Officer 

Crime Prevention Team 
Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Hucclecote Police Station| 58 Hucclecote Road| Hucclecote |Gloucester GL3 3RT 

Page 73

http://www.gloucestershire.police.uk/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/147A#commentary-key-fb9a909296865e081121d98e39e72c1e


 

 

  Page 2 of 2 

 

Mobile - 07966 882823 | Licensing Team 01452 - 754482 
www.gloucestershire.police.uk | Twitter page | Facebook page  

 

 

We are committed to being an anti-discriminatory organisation. This means not only acting 
in a non-discriminatory way, but addressing systemic inequalities, disadvantage and 
discrimination. 

 
***OFFICIAL*** 

Page 74

https://www.gloucestershire.police.uk/
https://twitter.com/Glos_Poli
[...]
and disorder  

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm  
 

Page 79



Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 

The police request a review of the licence on the grounds of Licensing Objective: 
 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
And offence of: 
 

 Section 147A of the Licensing Act 2003 - Persistently selling alcohol to 
children 

 
Within a 3 month period between 4th April and 25th June 2024, this premises sold 
alcohol to a minor DPS (Designated Premises Supervisor) conducted the sale and a 
separate member of staff failed a Test Purchase (TP) Operation selling alcohol to the 
16yr old tester.  
 
The same DPS also failed a previous TP OP in November 2022 serving alcohol to a 
16yr old tester. 
 
A staged approach has been adopted and efforts made to try to deal with the 
concerns at a local level, including PC 2309 Sansom visiting the store in person on 
two occasions, giving two written warnings and having numerous phone calls & 
emails with the DPS. 
 
The PLH, who is also the DPS (since 2021) has failed to demonstrate that she can 
run a safe and responsible premises and has failed to address issues that have 
arisen thus negatively impacting on the licensing objectives. 
 
Further grounds supporting this review application found below, which will assist the 
Committee. 
 

Page 80



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

 

Summary 
 
This application for a review relates to concerns of underage alcohol sales and non-
compliance with the licence. 
 
 

 06th May 2020 - Intelligence received that staff at Bargain Booze, Hewlett 
Road in Cheltenham have served 16 year old boy alcohol and tobacco 
without asking for any ID. He was clearly underage. 
 

 15th January 2022 – PC Sansom completed a licence check at Bargain 
Booze. Summary added to the Police Innkeeper system which is the Pol

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  4 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    18.00 – 19:15 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Dilys Barrell, Dr Steve Steinhardt and Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Louis Krog (Head of Public Protection and 

DEPLO) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

Councillor Willingham was elected Chair of the committee. 

 

2  Apologies 

There were no apologies. 

 

3  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

4  Bargain Booze Review 

 The Head of Public Protection introduced the report as published. 

 

The Members were then given the opportunity to ask the officer questions.  The 

responses were as follows: 

- The authority is not the enforcing authority for the sale of tobacco. 



- A suspension would have to be for a specific purpose, the decision needs to 

be made in line with the licensing objectives. 

- There have been no complaints from the licence holder to the authority or the 

police with regard to anti social behaviour. 

 

There were no questions from the police. 

 

The licence holder’s solicitor stated that he had only been given the case at the last 

minute and asked if the committee would consider looking at the amended 

conditions he had copies of.  He was informed that he would have the chance to 

address the committee and  the proposed conditions were circulated to the 

committee and officers with the legal officer’s permission. 

 

The police officer then addressed the committee.  His report was as published.  He 

made the following additional points: 

- Within a 3-month period alcohol has been sold to minors twice by the DPS.  

One of those occasions was part of a police operation. 

- The licence holder has been asked on several occasions to mend their CCTV.   

- One of the underage purchases that was made caused the buyer to be unwell 

and his parents contacted the police and provided the details of the purchase. 

- The licence holder, who is also the DPS has repeatedly had non-working 

CCTV and has had numerous warnings. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions, the responses were as follows: 

- They have now been told that if a person looks underage then they must ask 

for ID.  There have been no other incidents reported to the police since they 

have been told to ask for ID. 

- the DPS was very open when she received a visit from the police.  There is 

possibly a lack of understanding and knowledge. 

- The police officer confirmed that they would be looking for the DPS to be 

removed and another appointed, online training would have to be completed 

and the new DPS would have to have training, 2 months would be a sufficient 

suspension as this would cover the training.  

- There have been no complaints made to authorities with regard to anti social 

behaviour. 

- The incident log will record both physical and emotional abuse. 

- If there is any anti-social behaviour then the best person to contact is the 

police. 

 

The solicitor on behalf of the Licensee then addressed the committee and made the 

following points: 

- If the licence was revoked then the current licensee would be homeless. 

- The solicitors provided new conditions for example: ensuring CCTV is working 

at all times, there will be clear signage with regard to respecting neighbours, 

no one who is intoxicated will be served, the Challenge 25 posters will be 

displayed, there will be staff training and a refusal book, 



- A month suspension is enough to make the changes and to get a new DPS in 

place.  

 

The matter then went to Member questions, the responses were as follows:  

- The solicitor appointed undertook to ensure that the changes happen (now 

they have been appointed)  

- With the solicitors help the application for a new DPS should go through 

smoothly. 

- The licensee will remember it is illegal to sell to under 18’s. 

 

The Members then went into closed session to form the decision. 

 

The decision was made unanimously with the revised conditions that the licensee 

solicitors proposed.   

 

The licence will be suspended for a minimum of 2 months and until there is a new 

DPS and the new training has been undertaken. 

 

 

 

5  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 

6  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 


